
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Thursday, 26th November, 2015 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part 1 (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 October 2015  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair  

5. Public Service Equality Duty  (Pages 5 - 14)

Matters for Decision:

The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Jennifer Mein

6. Lancashire County Council Corporate Strategy  (Pages 15 - 134)
A copy of the draft Corporate Strategy can be found at 
agenda item 12.

(a) LCC Corporate Strategy - Appendix C 
(Addendum)  

(Pages 135 - 142)

7. Property Strategy  (Pages 143 - 252)

Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County Councillor 
Matthew Tomlinson

8. Proposals for Transforming Wellbeing, Prevention 
and Early Help Services for Children, Young People 
and Families in Lancashire  

(Pages 253 - 286)



The Deputy Leader of the County Council - County Councillor David Borrow

9. The County Council's Budget Position  (Pages 287 - 510)

Miscellaneous Matters:

10. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

11. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 
Thursday, 3 December 2015 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, 
Preston.

12. Lancashire County Council Corporate Strategy  (Pages 511 - 534)

Jo Turton
Chief Executive

County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 8th October, 2015 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Jennifer Mein  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Azhar Ali
County Councillor John Fillis
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone
County Councillor Tony Martin
County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson

County Councillors Geoff Driver, Albert Atkinson and Bill Winlow were also in 
attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4).

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from County Councillor David Borrow.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no interests disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 August 2015

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair

County Councillor Bill Winlow, Chair of the Executive Scrutiny Committee, reported that 
the recommendations set out in the reports for consideration by Cabinet had been 
confirmed without modification or amendment at the meeting of the Executive Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6 October 2015.

5.  Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2014/15

Jane Booth, Independent Chair, Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), 
presented the Annual report of the Board for 2014-15. In presenting the report, it was 
noted that the report had already been shared with and considered by a number of 

Page 1

Item 3



2

relevant partner bodies, and that the Scrutiny Committee would be considering the report 
and an update on some of the issues identified in the next couple of months.

Cabinet welcomed the report and noted it had been well received. Some concern was 
expressed about the level of hospital admissions for s
[...]
effect, for example the 
five year period from 2008 to 2013, saw 296 projects supported by £7,147,860 grant aid 
from LEF and a total value of all the projects implemented of over £19,000,000.

Resolved: That the continuation of the annual contribution to the Lancashire 
Environmental Fund, capped at £80,000 per year, be approved, funded by increasing the 
value of the Capital Programme in 2015/16, and provision for this contribution in future 
years' capital programmes also be approved. 

8.  Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council, the 
Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members

Page 2



3

Resolved: That the report, now presented, on Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the 
County Council, the Deputy leader of the County Council and Cabinet members 
respectively, be noted.

9.  Report on the Waiver of Procurement Rules by the Deputy Leader of the 
County Council

Resolved: That the report, now presented, on the waiver of procurement rules by the 
Deputy Leader of the County Council, be noted.

10.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

11.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Thursday 26 November 2015 at 2.00 pm 
at County Hall, Preston.

Jo Turton
Chief Executive 

County Hall
Preston

Page 3



Page 4



Report to Cabinet
Meeting to be held on 26 November 2015

Report of the Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services

Electoral Division affected:
None

Public Sector Equality Duty

Contact for further information: 
Ian Young, (017720 533531, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services 
ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Public authorities are required to pay "due regard" to the equality duties contained in 
section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 in carrying out all their functions, commonly 
referred to as the "Public Sector Equality Duty" (PSED). Alleged failure to comply 
with the duty has become a common ground of legal challenge, particularly whe
[...]
 Duty is in here, not out there

The more the PSED is integrated into the conception, development, execution and 
implementation of Council policy-making and service delivery, the more effective the 
Council is likely to be in meeting its duties, and in standing up to the scrutiny of those 
who seek to enforce those duties – the EHRC,  the Courts and would-be litigants. 

Templates and check-lists may be helpful in ensuring that Council Members, officers 
and employees at all levels are reminded of their obligations under the PSED – but 
they are there to facilitate analysis, and not to replace it. They are a means to a 
substantive end, and not a formal dead-end in themselves. 

Page 12



Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

A failure to comply with the PSED will leave decision open to legal challenge through 
Judicial Review

Page 13



Page 14



Cabinet
Meeting to be held on 26 November 2015

Report of the Head of Policy, Information and Commissioning (Start Well)

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Lancashire County Council Corporate Strategy
(Appendices 'A' to 'D' refer)

Contact for further information: 
Dave Carr, 01772 532066, Head of Policy, Information and Commissioning (Start Well), 
dave.carr@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This Corporate Strategy sets out the future direction for the County Council, 
covering a timeframe to 2021 and beyond. It will form a framework which sets out:

• our vision, values, high level priorities and overall approach
• our evidence base
• thematic strategies, such as our financial strategy
• our risk, quality and performance framework
• service delivery plans
• annual budgets.

The Core Strategy document provides the starting point for that framework, setting 
out the core purpose, vision, values, approach and evidence base which we will use 
to inform and guide what we do and as a reference point for the further prioritisation 
of our financial resources.

The Core Strategy has been updated to take account of feedback received during 
the consultation period which ran from 20 August to 2nd October 2015.  The draft 
updated Strategy is attached at Appendix 'A'. 

The refreshed evidence base, taking account of most recently available dataset, is 
attached at Appendix 'B'.

Recommendations

The Cabinet is asked to recommend that Full Council agree the updated Corporate 
Strategy attached at Appendix 'A'.

Background and Advice 

The Corporate Strategy sets out the future direction for the County Council, covering 
a timeframe to 2021 and beyond.  The Core Strategy document details the core 
purpose, vision, values, approach and evidence base which we will use to inform 

Page 15

Item 6

mailto:dave.carr@lancashire.gov.uk


and guide what we do, playing a key role in shaping the future pattern of the 
Council's services. 

We consulted with key stakeholders over the period 20 August to 2 October 2015. 
During this period, we also held briefings for elected members and employees, who 
were provided with opportunities to seek clarification on both the strategy document 
and the supporting evidence base.

The key themes identified as a result of consultation feedback were:

 generally, support for the vision, values, strategic outcomes and priorities but 
a request for more detail on our future service delivery model and what that 
will mean in practice

 a desire for more emphasis and explanation of how we will work with partners, 
across all sectors

 the single neighbourhoods plan was being mistaken for 12 neighbourhood 
plans

 alignment of the 34 Service Planning Areas with political administration areas 
and planning areas used by Partners

 need for greater clarity in priorities related to the older population and rural 
communities 

 the supporting evidence base needed to be refreshed to take account of the 
most recently available data.

The consultation feedback has informed some redrafting of the st
[...]
nrights.com/private-and-public-sector-guidance/public-sector-providers/public-sector-equality-duty
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/private-and-public-sector-guidance/public-sector-providers/public-sector-equality-duty


3

This toolkit is designed to ensure that the section 149 analysis is 
properly carried out, and that there is a clear record to this effect. The 
Analysis should be completed in a timely, thorough way and should 
inform the whole of the decision-making process.   It must be considered 
by the person making the final decision and must be made available with 
other documents relating to the decision.

The documents should also be retained following any decision as they 
may be requested as part of enquiries from the Equality and Human 
Rights Commission or Freedom of Information requests.

Support and training on the Equality Duty and its implications is available 
from the County Equality and Cohesion Team by contacting

AskEquality@lancashire.gov.uk

Specific advice on completing the Equality Analysis is available from 
your Service contact in the Equality and Cohesion Team or from 
Jeanette Binns

Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk

Page 121

mailto:AskEquality@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk


4

Name/Nature of the Decision

The Cabinet is asked to recommend that Full Council agree the updated 
Corporate Strategy 

What in summary is the proposal being considered?

The Corporate Strategy sets out the future direction for the County Council, 
covering a timeframe to 2021 and beyond.  The document being considered is the 
Core Strategy, detailing the core purpose, vision, values, approach and evidence 
base which we will use to inform and guide what we do. 

Our Corporate Strategy will form a framework which sets out:

 our vision, values, high level priorities and overall approach

 our evidence base

 thematic strategies such as our financial strategy

 our risk, quality and performance framework

 service delivery plan
[...]
 chosen datasets as described within the strategy 

document.

Recommendations

It is recommended that: 

1. approval be given to the proposed strategy for the reduction of the County 
Council's corporate operational property and methodology for the delivery of 
public facing services from a series of multi-functional 'Neighbourhood 
Centres'.

2. approval be given for the evaluation of identified datasets and subsequent 
consultation on the recommendations for the final selection of premises to 
become Neighbourhood Centres.

3. approval be given for contact to be made with relevant public sector partners, 
including the voluntary sector, to explore opportunities for co-location and 
sharing of service delivery.  

Page 143

Item 7

mailto:matthew.tidmarsh@lancashire.gov.uk


4. that approval be given for the estimated cost of works required to premises to 
deliver the Property Strategy (Neighbourhood Centres) to be added to the 
Capital Programme, and that detailed phasing of the required expenditure be  
provided in subsequent reports.

Background and Advice 

The County Council's property portfolio excluding schools is a significant asset 
comprising in the order of 500 operational sites.   It is likely that in the coming years 
the ability to operate from these various sites will be severely diminished as a result of 
the budgetary challenges facing all service areas.  As a consequence it is sensible to 
consider the extent of this portfolio and determine how a targeted reduction could be 
best achieved.

The attached proposed strategy considers how this could be undertaken and 
recommends the transformation of certain premises into 'Neighbourhood Centres' 
which would provide a range of targeted front facing publicly accessed council services 
compared with the present approach which relies heavily on single function premises, 
e.g., Libraries, Children's Centres.

A total of 220 premises have been selected from the total property holdings of the 
County Counc
[...]
developing as many mitigating actions as 
possible and using the agreed methods of scoring and weighting.

Question 8 – Final Proposal

In summary, what is your final proposal and which groups may be 
affected and how? 

Page 248



13

The Property Strategy (Neighbourhood Centres) proposes a rationalisation of the 
County Council's public facing service delivery portfolio 220 premises to 112 
premises and outlines an initial methodology to ensure that recommendations 
regarding the future portfolio align with the Corporate Strategy and enable the 
future successful delivery of public facing services.  It is possible that all residents 
of Lancashire may in some way be affected, as the location of premises from 
which they access the Council's services could change.

A review of the evaluation of identified datasets and subsequent consultation of 
the recommendations for the final selection of premises to become Neighbourhood 
Centres is proposed.

Question 9 – Review and Monitoring Arrangements

Describe what arrangements you will put in place to review and monitor 
the effects of your proposal.

Appropriate monitoring procedures will be developed following the implementation 
of this proposal based on the relevant protected characteristics affected.

Equality Analysis Prepared By Emma Pearse

Position/Role: Property Asset Manager (Review)

Equality Analysis Endorsed by Line Manager and/or Service Head:

Matthew Tidmarsh  Head of Asset Management

Decision Signed Off By      

Cabinet Member or Director      

Please remember to ensure the Equality Decision Making Analysis 
is submitted with the decision-making report and a copy is retained 
with other papers relating to the decision.

Page 249



14

Where specific actions are identified as part of the Analysis please 
ensure that an EAP001 form is completed and forwarded to your Service 
contact in the Equality and Cohesion Team.

Service contacts in the Equality & Cohesion Team are:

Karen Beaumont – Equality & 
[...]
d on current services spend (2015/16).  The paper 
outlines the service delivery model proposal to transform and fully integrate a range 
of services within Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Service (WPEHS), which 
will be implemented subject to consultation. The resultant integrated delivery model 
will align existing core offers for Children's Centres, Young People's Provision, 
Prevention and Early Help and Lancashire's response to the national Troubled 
Families Unit national programme.  

This will ensure effective delivery of a wide range of support across the 0 -19yrs+ 
age range within the context of a whole family response.  This will also galvanise 
Lancashire's strategic approach to Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help, strongly 
contribute to the delivery of Public Health responsibilities.

The proposal further aligns with the ongoing re-procurement of Public Health 
services and there will be future opportunities to consider the integration of other 
services like Health Visiting and School Nursing Services, alongside other wider 
Council Services.

Recommendation

Cabinet are asked to approve the implementation of the service offer proposals 
within the Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Services subject to consultation.

Page 253

Item 8



1. Background and Advice 

The case for effective Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help is well 
documented and understood and has been robustly made in the following key 
national reports;

 Fair Society, Healthy Lives – Marmot 2010
 The Foundation Years, Preventing poor children becoming poor adults 

– Frank Field MP 2010
 The Early Years, Foundation for life, health and learning – Tickell 2011
 Early Intervention, The next steps – Graham Allen MP 2011
 Review of Child Protection – Munro 2011

The case is that Early Help for children, young people and their families does 
more to reduce the prevalence of abuse and neglect than reactive (costly) 
specialist statutory services.  Effective Early Help requires a
[...]
mme of austerity at the same time as the 
Council is facing significant increases in both the cost (for example, as a result of 
inflation and national living wage) and the level of demand for its services.  Over the 
five years 2016/17 to 2020/21 the Council is facing the need to make savings of 
£262m on top of those already agreed within previous budget processes.
 
The Base Budget Review analysis has demonstrated that from April 2018 the 
council will not have sufficient financial resources to meet its statutory obligations.  
The Review has also indicated that the 2016/17 and 2017/18 budgets will need to 
rely heavily on reserves in order to set a balanced budget.

The Chancellor’s Autumn Statement has the potential to add to this financial 
challenge, as Local Government expenditure is an unprotected area within the 
Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR).

Financial Position as at 30th September 2015

An overspend is currently forecast on the revenue budget of £19.666m. This is due 
to a base budget pressure from 2014/15 of £24.838m and additional 2015/16 
emerging pressures of £12.424m. These are offset by gains of £17.596m. This 
position is reflected in the Financial Outlook and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

The Financial Outlook and Medium Term Financial Strategy

Page 287

Item 9

mailto:neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk


A revised MTFS was presented to Cabinet in August which extended the period 
covered to 2020/21 and a funding gap of £223.2m was noted.  This report has further 
revised the assumptions in the MTFS for expenditure in light of later information. 
The funding gap for the period up to 2020/21 is now estimated to be £262.0m.

Recommendations

The Cabinet is asked to: 

(i) Note the forecast overspend of £19.666m on the revenue budget in 2015/16 
 and ongoing pressure of £37.161m.

(ii) Note the revised funding gap of £262.0m covering the period 2016/17 to 
2020/21 as set out in the revised financial outlook forecast for the Council.

(iii) Approve the budget adjustments for 2016/17 and 2017/18, and following 
years' increases, included in the MTFS reflecting the phased financial 
impact of the national living wage.

(iv) Approve the adjustment of previously approved savings targets to reflect 
the £52.8m of undeliverable savings identified within the MTFS and that the 
2016/17 budget be prepared on that basis.

(v) Approve the principle of reserves supporting the revenue budget in 2016/17 
and 2017/18. 

(vi) Approve the principle of replacing revenue support to the capital programme 
with capital borrowing. 

(vii) Approve the attached budget proposals set out in Appendices 'D' and 'E', 
authorise officers to proceed with their implementation, and agree that the 
2016/17 budget be prepared based upon these revenue decisions.

(viii) Approve a financial strategy that sets a spending target for service 
expenditure levels to move in line with the lower quartile of the most 
appropriate comparator group of local authorities for individual services.

(ix) Approve key stakeholders and partners being formally advised of the 
outcome of the budget decisions.

Background and Advice 

The detailed reports at Appendices 'A' and 'B' present the County Council's revenue 
position as at 30th September and an updated financial outlook and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for the period 2016/17 to 2020/21.

Page 288



2016/17 – 2020/21 Budget Strategy and Proposals

The County Council is facing an unprecedented financial challenge.  The assumptions 
made in the original MTFS have been reviewed and been updated to reflect the latest 
information available.  The revised forecast funding gap is now estimated to be 
£262.0m by 2020/21 and an aggregated total of unavailable resources of £851.1m 
across the five year period.  The funding gap reflects an adjustment within the MTFS 
for prior year agreed budget savings that have been now assessed as undeliverable 
as part of the budget risk assessment work that has been und

Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 26th November, 2015 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Jennifer Mein  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Azhar Ali
County Councillor David Borrow
County Councillor John Fillis
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone
County Councillor Tony Martin
County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson

County Councillor Bill Winlow were also in attendance under the provisions 
of Standing Order No. 19(4).

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from County Councillors Geoff Driver and Albert Atkinson.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no interests disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 October 2015

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair

County Councillor Bill Winlow, Chair of the Executive Scrutiny Committee, reported that 
the recommendations set out in the reports for consideration by Cabinet had been 
confirmed, with the following comments and proposed amendments:

Lancashire Corporate Strategy

Different service models should be developed having regards to local needs and that the 
County Council should work closely with all sectors including District Councils, local 
communities and organisations in the development and delivery of these models.



2

Property Strategy

Councillors have a key role to play in determining the selection of premises to become 
Neighbourhood Centres and in exploring opportunities for co-location and sharing service 
delivery with partners including District Councils.

The need to align new Neighbourhood Centres with various service delivery plans e.g. 
Library Strategy and the Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Health Strategy is considered to 
be vital.

Briefings should be held to enable members to discuss and present local knowledge on 
the options for the use of premises to deliver services locally.

Proposals for Transforming Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help for Services for 
Children, Young People and Families in Lancashire

Further information around the 'Universal offer' that will be made available to all 
Lancashire residents would be welcomed.

The Council's budget position

ESC agreed to support the recommendations as set out in the Cabinet Report with the 
following suggested amendment to recommendation (vii) to read as follows:

vii.   Approve the attached budget proposals set out in Appendices D and E, 
authorise officers to proceed with their implementation subject to consultation 
where appropriate, and agree that the 2016/17 budget be prepared based upon 
these revenue decisions with the outcome of any consultations being reported to 
Full Council.

The principles and recommendations of the Budget Scrutiny Working Group, as presented 
at the ESC meeting and circulated to Cabinet Members, were supported. 

5.  Public Service Equality Duty

Ian Young, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services presented a reminder 
report outlining the implications for the council and councillors arising from the requirement 
to pay due regard to the equality duties set out contained in section 149 of the Equality Act 
2010, usually referred to as the Public Sector Equality Duty. 

In setting out the obligations of decision makers, it was noted that the Budget Scrutiny 
Working Group and the Executive Scrutiny Committee had received the same information. 
Reference was made to the need for the council to take a proportionate approach and 
exercise additional care in areas where the impact was likely to be greater. Attention was 
also drawn to the fact that the council's financial position must not be used as a reason for 
not properly considering the implications of decisions in line with the duty.

Resolved: That the report be noted. 



3

6.  Lancashire County Council Corporate Strategy

Dave Carr, Head of Policy, Information and Commissioning (Start Well), presented the 
draft of the Corporate Strategy. The strategy set out the future direction for the County 
Council, covering a timeframe to 2021 and beyond. The Core Strategy document now 
presented would provide the starting point setting out the core purpose, vision, values, 
approach and evidence base which would be used to inform and guide the council's 
actions and future prioritisation of resources.

It was reported that the Core Strategy had been updated to take account of responses 
received during the consultation period, and which were shared with Cabinet, including a 
response from Chorley Council inadvertently omitted from the initial papers. In general, the 
responses had been favourable, although the opportunity had been taken to clarify and 
simplify some of the language used and to enhance the focus on the financial strategy. In 
addition, it was reported that the evidence base had been refreshed to take into account 
the most up to date data.

In considering the matter, the Cabinet reemphasised the rationale behind the Service 
Planning Areas and emphasised that there was recognition that people would use services 
based outside their own area, where transport or community links existed. 

Resolved: That Full Council be recommended to agree the updated Corporate Strategy 
as presented.

7.  Property Strategy

Matthew Tidmarsh, Head of Asset Management, presented a report setting out the 
methodology to enable the council to achieve a sustainable long term reduction in its 
property portfolio, in line with the Corporate Strategy. It was reported that it was intended 
that around half of the 220 properties under consideration in the ownership of the County 
Council would be retained for future use.

The strategy would lead to the creation of "Neighbourhood Centres", multi-functional 
premises which would form the basis of service delivery in an area. It was made clear that 
the report now presented was a methodology for achieving this change and not at this 
stage a list of properties to be retained or disposed of, which would require further 
analysis.

It was confirmed that the County Council would work extensively with partner 
organisations to explore options for shared facilities.

Resolved: That 

1. the proposed strategy for the reduction of the County Council's corporate 
operational property and methodology for the delivery of public facing services from 
a series of multi-functional 'Neighbourhood Centres' be approved

2. the evaluation of identified datasets and subsequent consultation on the 
recommendations for the final selection of premises to become Neighbourhood 
Centres be approved.



4

3. approval be given for contact to be made with relevant public sector partners, 
including the voluntary sector, to explore opportunities for co-location and sharing of 
service delivery.  

4. approval be given for the estimated cost of works required to premises to deliver 
the Property Strategy (Neighbourhood Centres) to be added to the Capital 
Programme, and that detailed phasing of the required expenditure be  provided in 
subsequent reports.

8.  Proposals for Transforming Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Services 
for Children, Young People and Families in Lancashire

Dr Sakthi Karunanthi, Director of Public Health, and Debbie Duffel, Head of Wellbeing, 
Prevention and Early Help Services, attended to present a report on the implementation of 
the proposals agreed by Full Council in February 2015. The proposals represented a 
saving of £7.4m on current spend, and would lead to the creation of a transformed and 
integrated wellbeing, prevention and early help service across Lancashire. The remodelled 
service would align existing core offers for Children's Centres, Young People's Provision, 
Prevention and Early Help and Lancashire's response to the national Troubled Families 
Unit programme.

It was confirmed that the new 0-19+ service would have a significant outreach element 
and would work with families across Lancashire, based on need. It was additionally 
confirmed that the implementation proposals now outlined would be the subject of 
significant consultation.

Resolved: That the implementation of the service offer proposals within the Wellbeing, 
Prevention and Early Help Services be approved, subject to consultation. 

9.  The County Council's Budget Position

The Deputy Leader of the County Council, County Councillors David Borrow, presented 
the "Money Matters" financial report, covering the current financial position, the financial 
outlook and medium term financial strategy (MTFS), as well as proposals to address the 
funding gap reported. It was noted that the forecast overspend for 2015/16 had reduced 
since the last report to £19.666m. It was also noted that the anticipated budget shortfall 
had increased to around £262m, largely due to the implementation of the National Living 
Wage.

Reference was made to the Government's Autumn Statement made the previous day, and 
it was confirmed that the implications of this for the County Council's finances would be 
worked through in due course.

Cabinet noted the views of the Budget Scrutiny Working Group, and accepted the 
alternative recommendation proposed by ESC.

In considering the budget proposals, it was noted that revisions had been made to the 
proposals relating to Bus Services and Arts Funding, and it was made clear that, in 



5

relation to Libraries, no specific decisions had yet been made about the location of 
services or the role of the mobile library service.

It was recognised that the decisions now facing the council were extremely difficult, but 
that they would be made on the basis of need in line with the Corporate Strategy. 
Workable alternative proposals were welcomed from other groups or external bodies.

Given the financial position, and the costs incurred in any delay to the implementation of 
the proposals, including consultation where appropriate, it was agreed that the decision 
should be designated as urgent in accordance with Standing Order 34(3)

Resolved: That
(i) the forecast overspend of £19.666m on the revenue budget in 2015/16  and 

ongoing pressure of £37.161m be noted

(ii) the revised funding gap of £262.0m covering the period 2016/17 to 2020/21 as set 
out in the revised financial outlook forecast for the Council be noted.

(iii) the budget adjustments for 2016/17 and 2017/18, and following years' increases, 
included in the MTFS reflecting the phased financial impact of the national living 
wage be approved.

(iv) the adjustment of previously approved savings targets to reflect the £52.8m of 
undeliverable savings identified within the MTFS and that the 2016/17 budget be 
prepared on that basis be approved.

(v) the principle of reserves supporting the revenue budget in 2016/17 and 2017/18 be 
approved. 

(vi) the principle of replacing revenue support to the capital programme with capital 
borrowing be approved. 

(vii) the attached budget proposals set out in Appendices 'D' and 'E' be approved, 
officers be authorised to proceed with their implementation subject to consultation 
where appropriate, and that the 2016/17 budget be prepared based upon these 
revenue decisions be agreed, with the outcome of any consultations being 
reported to Full Council.

(viii) a financial strategy that sets a spending target for service expenditure levels to 
move in line with the lower quartile of the most appropriate comparator group of 
local authorities for individual services be approved

(ix) key stakeholders and partners be formally advised of the outcome of the budget 
decisions.



6

(x) This decision be designated as urgent in accordance with Standing Order 34(3) as 
any delay in its implementation could adversely affect the efficient execution of the 
County Council's responsibilities

10.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

11.  Date of Next Meeting

It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Cabinet would take place on 7 January 2016 
at County Hall, Preston

Jo Turton
Chief Executive 

County Hall
Preston


